

FOI number: **HBC_FOI_20210166**
Date FOI Received: **15/03/2021**
Department: **Environmental Health**
Title: **Public Health Funerals 01 Jan 2021 - 22 Mar 2021**
Description: **Public Health Funerals 01 Jan 2021 - 22 Mar 2021**

Request: (As Redacted sent by requestor)

Under the Freedom of Information Act, I am writing to request the following information regarding funerals arranged by the Council under Section 46 Public Health Act.

1. How many such funerals has the Council arranged since 1st January 2020?
2. In each case please disclose:
 - a) The name and last residential address of the deceased
 - b) The deceased's dates of birth and death
 - c) Whether the deceased's next of kin/family members have been traced
 - d) Whether the deceased's estate has been referred to the Government Legal Department or elsewhere
3. Has the Council passed this information to any other individual or organisation (either formally through a FOI request or by other means)?
4. Does the Council work with any genealogist? If so, which?
5. Does the Council publish a list of Public Health Funerals it has arranged? If so:
 - a) Where is the list published (please provide web url if on-line)?
 - b) How often is the list updated?
 - c) When was the list last updated?
6. Who in the Council is responsible for the Council's Public Health Funerals? Please advise us of their names and contact details.

Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

1. How many such funerals has the Council arranged since 1st January 2020?
Three
2. In each case please disclose:
 - a) The name and last residential address of the deceased
 - b) The deceased's dates of birth and death
 - c) Whether the deceased's next of kin/family members have been traced
 - d) Whether the deceased's estate has been referred to the Government Legal Department or elsewhere

Haydan Arthur DURMAN, 2 Wallman Place, Wood Green, N22 7GS
DOB: 11.3.1959 DOD: 3.5.2020
Family located

Sally Anne EVANS, 49 Sparrows Herne, Bushey WD23 1AE
DOB: 26.11.1950 DOD 20.6.2020
Family located

Mr Alan CRIPPS, Sunrise of Elstree, Edgwarebury Lane, Elstree WD6 3RG

DOB 13.3.1927 DOD 1.10.2020

Funeral only as WILL and NOK located

3. Has the Council passed this information to any other individual or organisation (either formally through a FOI request or by other means)?
Yes through FOI.
4. Does the Council work with any genealogist? If so, which?
No
5. Does the Council publish a list of Public Health Funerals it has arranged? If so:
 - a) Where is the list published (please provide web url if on-line)?
 - b) How often is the list updated?
 - c) When was the list last updated?**Not at the moment**
6. Who in the Council is responsible for the Council's Public Health Funerals? Please advise us of their names and contact details.
Environmental Health Department – environmental.health@hertsmere.gov.uk

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

<https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Access-to-Information.aspx>

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House, Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 01625 545700 Website: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.

Thank you for your request.

Kind regards

Information Services